In July 2022, the Company granted a total of 400,000 RSUs under the 2015 Plan to its employees and non-
employees, which is only subject to service conditions. As a result of this share option grant, the Company
estimated total share-based compensation expense of approximately US$1,024 to be recorded in its
consolidated financial statements over the vesting period of four years starting from 2022.

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS
The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in
certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”). The effects of material differences
between the Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

As of December 31, 2021

Condensed consolidated Balance Sheet data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
preferred shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Expected
credit loss

(Note(e))

Long-term
investments

(Note(f))

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 22,181 – – (263) – – – 21,918
Accounts receivable, net 32,701 – – – – (632) – 32,069
Notes receivable 1,393 – – – – (49) – 1,344
Prepayments and other current assets 27,882 – (2,148) – – (23) – 25,711
Long-term investments 26,078 – – – – – (25,583) 495
Other non-current assets 1,818 – – – – (24) – 1,794
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – – – – – – 25,583 25,583

Total assets 1,248,150 – (2,148) (263) – (728) – 1,245,011

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 134,489 – – – – – – 134,489

Accumulated deficit (367,898) (5,513,140) (5,304) (263) (38,815) (728) 357 (5,925,791)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,320 – – – – – (357) 1,963
Additional paid-in capital 1,526,140 5,513,140 3,156 – 38,815 – – 7,081,251

Total shareholder’s equity/(deficit) 1,113,661 – (2,148) (263) – (728) – 1,110,522

TUYA INC.   INTERIM REPORT 202264

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited, all amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

As of June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated Balance Sheet data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
preferred shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Expected
credit loss

(Note(e))

Long-term
investments

(Note(f))

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 13,956 – – (336) – – – 13,620
Accounts receivable, net 23,571 – – – – (815) – 22,756
Notes receivable 3,978 – – – – (87) – 3,891
Prepayments and other current assets 18,115 – (5,392) – – (17) – 12,706
Other non-current assets 1,474 – – – – (17) – 1,457
Long-term investments 26,562 – – – – – (26,012) 550
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – – – – – – 26,012 26,012

Total assets 1,101,622 – (5,392) (336) – (936) – 1,094,958

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 108,084 – – – – – – 108,084

Accumulated deficit (458,720) (5,513,140) (8,548) (336) (51,631) (936) (789) (6,034,100)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income (6,876) – – – – – 789 (6,087)
Additional paid-in capital 1,553,978 5,513,140 3,156 – 51,631 – – 7,121,905

Total shareholder’s equity/(deficit) 993,538 – (5,392) (336) – (936) – 986,874

INTERIM REPORT 2022   TUYA INC.   65

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited, all amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
preferred shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Expected
credit loss

(Note(e))

Long-term
investments

(Note(f))

Research and development expenses (77,366) – – 159 (2,605) – – (79,812)
Sales and marketing expenses (35,800) – – 71 (749) – – (36,478)
General and administrative expenses (32,354) – (2,997) 7 (10,324) 411 – (45,257)
Other non-operating incomes, net 653 – – 1 – – – 654
Other losses – net – (2,950,675) – – – – – (2,950,675)
Financial income/(loss), net 3,890 – – (285) – – – 3,605

Net loss (78,663) (2,950,675) (2,997) (47) (13,678) 411 – (3,045,649)

Other comprehensive income 369 343 – – – – – 712

Net comprehensive loss (78,294) (2,950,332) (2,997) (47) (13,678) 411 – (3,044,937)

TUYA INC.   INTERIM REPORT 202266

Notes to the Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited, all amounts in US$ thousands (“US$”), except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

Condensed consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss data

Amounts as
reported under

U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported under

IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification and

measurement of
preferred shares

(Note(a))

Listing
expenses
(Note(b))

Operating
leases

(Note(c))

Share-based
compensation

(Note(d))

Expected
credit loss

(Note(e))

Long-term
investments

(Note(f))

Research and development expenses (84,809) – – 116 (2,261) – – (86,954)
Sales and marketing expenses (30,339) – – 93 (1,156) – – (31,402)
General and administrative expenses (35,160) – (3,244) 4 (9,399) (208) – (48,007)
Other non-operating incomes, net 1,347 – – 149 – – – 1,496
Other losses – net – – – – – – – –
Financial income/(loss), net 1,549 – – (435) – – (1,146) (32)

Net loss (90,822) – (3,244) (73) (12,816) (208) (1,146) (108,309)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income (9,196) – – – – – 1,146 (8,050)

Net comprehensive loss (100,018) – (3,244) (73) (12,816) (208) – (116,359)

(a) Classification and measurement of preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, the preferred shares of the Company are accounted for as mezzanine equity. The
Preferred Shares are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs, and carried at the amount
recorded at inception and no subsequent changes are needed.

Under IFRSs, the preferred shares, represent a financial liability with embedded features. The preferred
shares are measured at fair value and designated as of fair value through profit or loss with issuance
costs recorded in general and administrative expenses. The issuance costs are recorded in profit or